

No. 22O155

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF TEXAS, PLAINTIFF

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
STATE OF GEORGIA, STATE OF MICHIGAN, AND
STATE OF WISCONSIN, DEFENDANTS

ORIGINAL ACTION

**STATE OF MICHIGAN'S BRIEF IN
OPPOSITION TO MOTIONS FOR LEAVE TO
FILE BILL OF COMPLAINT AND FOR
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

Dana Nessel
Michigan Attorney General

Fadwa A. Hammoud
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212, Lansing, MI 48909
HammoudF1@michigan.gov
(517) 335-7628

Heather S. Meingast
Erik A. Grill
Assistant Attorneys General
Civil Litigation, Employment &
Elections Division
Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Parties to the Proceeding	ii
Table of Authorities	viii
Jurisdiction	1
Introduction	2
Statement of the Case	4
A. Michigan certified the November election	4
B. The claims against Michigan.....	5
1. Michigan Secretary of State.....	5
a. <i>Davis v. Benson</i>	5
b. <i>Election Integrity Fund, et al. v. Secretary of State.</i>	7
2. City of Detroit officials	9
a. <i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc., et. al. v. Secretary of State.</i>	9
b. <i>Costantino, et. al. v. City of Detroit, et. al.</i>	10
c. Texas’s claims against Detroit have been rejected.....	12
3. Other Michigan and federal courts have rejected similar legal claims against the state.....	17
a. <i>Johnson, et. al. v. Whitmer, et. al.</i> ..	17
b. <i>King, et. al. v. Benson, et. al.</i>	18
Reasons for Denying the Complaint	19

- I. This Court should decline to exercise original jurisdiction over this case. 19
 - A. The factors for invoking original jurisdiction are not present. 19
 - 1. There is no case or controversy supporting jurisdiction. 20
 - 2. The discretionary factors do not support jurisdiction. 21
 - B. The doctrine of laches bars review of the bill of complaint..... 24
- II. The bill of complaint should be dismissed because Petitioner fails to state a claim upon which relief may be granted as to any of the alleged constitutional violations. 26
 - A. The Electors Clause claim fails as a matter of law. 26
 - 1. Texas lacks standing to challenge Michigan’s election results..... 26
 - 2. Michigan has not violated the Electors Clause..... 29
 - B. The Equal Protection Clause claim fails as a matter of law. 32
 - C. The Due Process Clause claim fails as a matter of law. 35
- III. Texas fails to satisfy the requirements for injunctive relief..... 36
 - 1. Texas has no likelihood of succeeding on the merits of its claims. 36
 - 2. Texas will suffer no irreparable harm absent an injunction..... 37

3. Michigan will suffer critical harm if
the requested injunction is issued. 37

4. The public interest will be harmed if
the requested injunction is issued. 38

Conclusion..... 39

RESPONSE APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

Michigan Court of Claims
Trump v. Benson
Case No. 20-225-MM
Verified Complaint
Filed: November 4, 2020..... 1a–12a

Michigan Court of Claims
Trump v. Benson
Case No. 20-225-MM
Opinion and Order
Filed: November 6, 2020..... 13a–18a

Wayne County Circuit Court
Costantino v. Detroit
Case No. 20-14780-AW
Complaint
Filed: November 8, 2020..... 19a–45a

Wayne County Circuit Court
Costantino v. Detroit
Case No. 20-14780-AW
Affidavit of Christopher Thomas
Filed: November 11, 2020..... 46a–59a

Wayne County Circuit Court
Costantino v. Detroit
Case No. 20-14780-AW
Affidavit of Opinion & Order
Filed: November 13, 2020..... 60a–74a

Wayne County Circuit Court
Stoddard v. Winfrey
Case No. 20-14604-CZ
Opinion & Order
Filed: November 6, 2020..... 75a–81a

Michigan Supreme Court
Johnson v. Benson
Petition
November 26, 2020 82a–153a

Michigan Court of Claims
Cooper-Keel, J.D. v. Benson; Case No. 20-91-MM
Black v. Benson, Case No. 20-96-MZ
Opinion and Order Denying
Preliminary Injunction
Issued June 18, 2020 154a–162a

Michigan Court of Claims
Cooper-Keel, J.D. v. Benson; Case No. 20-91-MM
Black v. Benson, Case No. 20-96-MZ
Davis v. Benson, Case No. 20-99-MM
Opinion and Order Granting
Summary Disposition
Issued August 25, 2020..... 163a–175a

Michigan Court of Claims
Election Integrity Fund v. Benson
Case No. 20-169-MM
Verified Complaint
Filed August 24, 2020 176a–206a

Michigan Court of Claims
Election Integrity Fund v. Benson
Case No. 20-169-MM
Declaration and Verification of
Jonathan Brater
Dated: October 9, 2020 207a–212a

Michigan Court of Claims
Election Integrity Fund v. Benson
Case No. 20-169-MM
Opinion and Order
Filed: October 26, 2020 213a–219a

Meeting of the Board of State Canvassers
Draft Minutes
November 23, 2020 220a–222a

Canvass and Certification of the
November 3, 2020 General Election
with Excerpts of Transcript Pages 1 to 13
November 23, 2020 223a–240a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994)	36
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	27
<i>Arizona v. New Mexico</i> , 425 U.S. 794 (1976)	20
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018)	24
<i>Bognet v. Sec’y Pennsylvania</i> , 980 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2020)	28, 34
<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899 (1997)	30
<i>Brown-Graves Co. v. Central States, Southeast and Southwest Areas Pension Fund</i> , 206 F.3d 680 (6th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	30
<i>Bush v. Palm Beach County Canvassing Bd.</i> , 531 U.S. 70 (2000)	29, 32, 33
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 457 U.S. 164 (1982)	21
<i>Davis v. Secretary of State</i> , 2020 WL 5552822 at *6 (Sept. 2020)	6, 21
<i>Detroit Unity Fund v. Whitmer</i> , 819 F. App’x 421 (6th Cir. 2020)	24

<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc, et al. v. Secretary of State, et al.,</i> Case No. 20-01083 (W.D. Mich. 2020)	19
<i>Gill v. Whitford,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	34
<i>Gracey v. Grosse Pointe Farms Clerk,</i> 452 N.W.2d 471 (Mich. 1989).....	37
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee,</i> 406 U.S. 91 (1972)	20
<i>King v. Whitmer,</i> No. CV 20-13134, 2020 WL 7134198 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 7, 2020)	18, 22
<i>Lance v. Coffman,</i> 549 U.S. 437 (2007)	28
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,</i> 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	27
<i>Los Angeles v. Lyons,</i> 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	37
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	27
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana,</i> 451 U.S. 725 (1981)	20, 21
<i>Massachusetts v. Missouri,</i> 308 U.S. 1 (1939)	20
<i>McPherson v. Blacker,</i> 146 U.S. 1 (1892)	30
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. Ritchie,</i> 720 F.3d 1029 (8th Cir. 2013)	34

<i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i> , 506 U.S. 73 (1992)	22
<i>North Carolina v. League of Women Voters of N. Carolina</i> , 574 U.S. 927 (2014)	38
<i>Ohio v. Wyandotte Chemicals Corp.</i> , 401 U.S. 493 (1971)	20
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	20
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	25
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 206 L.Ed.2d 452 (2020)	25
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	32, 33
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	35
<i>Serv. Employees Int’l Union Local 1 v. Husted</i> , 698 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Soules v. Kauaians for Nukolii Campaign Committee</i> , 849 F.2d 1176 (9th Cir. 1988)	25
<i>Stoddard, et al. v. Detroit Election Commission, et al.</i> , Wayne Circuit Case No. 20-014604	12
<i>U.S. v. Clintwood Elkhorn Min. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 1 (2008)	24
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974)	27

<i>Washington v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 406 U.S. 109 (1972)	23
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	33
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	27
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2010)	36

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1251(a)	1, 19
3 U.S.C. § 5.....	3, 5, 24
3 U.S.C. § 6.....	5, 31
3 U.S.C. § 7.....	5, 26, 32
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.22.....	4
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.43.....	4
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.46.....	5, 31
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.47.....	5, 26, 32
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509gg(1).....	15
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.662.....	8
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.672.....	12
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.674(2)	12
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.678.....	13
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.730.....	13
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.733(1)	13
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.733(2)	13

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.733(4)	33
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.734.....	13
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.759.....	5, 6, 7, 8
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.759(3)	5
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.759(4)	7
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.761.....	5, 8
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.761(2)	7
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.764a.....	14
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.765(2)	14
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.765a.....	12
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.765a(1)	12, 14
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.765a(10)	12
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.765a(4)	12
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.765a(6)	14
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.766.....	14
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.801.....	4, 31
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.821.....	4, 31
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.822.....	4, 31
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.822(1)	24
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.824a.....	16
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.841.....	24
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.842(1)	31
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.842(2)	24
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.845.....	24

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.879(1)(c) 5, 31
Mich. Comp. Laws §§ 168.674–675 13

Constitutional Provisions

Mich. Const. art. II, § 4(1)(g) 5
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 2 28, 29, 34
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 2 1, 19
